VoL, XXVIL] MADRAS SERIES, 153

PRIVY COUNCIL.

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF YARLAGADDA
DURGA PRASADA NAYADU AND ANOTIER.

[On petition relating to an appeal from the High Court
of Judicature at Madras. |

Privy Council, practice of—Decision of High Court in emecution of order in Council
~—Appeal from such decision—Brromeous interpretation of order in Council
—Expression of opinion by Judicial Commilfee on petition pending appeal.

Where the High Court, in execution of an order in Council, had interpreted

the order in a manner not intended, the Judicial Committee, pending an appeal
from the High Court decision, expressod an opinion ag to the intention of the
order.
Perimion in the matter of the conmsolidated appeals and ecross
appeals of Mallibaryuna Prasada Nayadw v. Durga Prasade
Nayaduw (Privy Council Appeals Nos. 87 and 88 of 1898) and of
Maltikaryuna Prasada Nayadu v. Venkata Ramalinganna (Privy
Council Appeals Nos. 89 and 90 of 1898) from decrees (9th March
1894) of the High Court at Madras.

The parties to the above appeals were three brothers Mallikaro
juna, Durga Prasada, and Ramalinganna, the eldest of whom,
Mallikarjuna, was Zamindar of the estate of Challapalli or
Devarakota, and the petition, which was filed by the two younger
brothers, stated the following facts ;—

In 1830 Durga FPrasada brought a suit for partition against his
brothers which, in 1882, was dismissed by the District Jtz&ge of
Kistna, decreed by the High Court in 1885, and again dismissed
by the Privy Council on 1st May 1890, on the ground that the
estate was impartible and that the eldest son was entitled to hold

"1t alone (see Srimantu Raja Yarlagadde Mallikarjuna v. Srimantu
Baja Yarlagadda Durga(l)). In that suit the High Court, having
decreed partition, had on 10th November 1887 made an order
allowing each of the present petitioners maintenance at Rs. 500
a month from 25th April 1887 which sum was to be debited

# Present : Lord MacNaentey, Lord Linonuy, Sir- Arriuoe Winsox and 8ir

JonN BoNSER.
(1) LR, 17 LA, 134; LL.R., 13 Mad., 406.

P.C*
1903.

December 2,



154 THE INDIAN LAW REPORTE, [VOL. XXVII,

Inone  against their shaves of the mesne profits in the partition suit ; and
MATTER OF T T o Yecal X 1
cun errcorox Under thab order the petitioners veceived that maintenance for 89

or  ymonths (May 1887 to July 1890) amounting to Rs. 19,500 each.
YARTLAGADDA h .y
Durea Tn April 1891 the petitioners brought two separate suits
ﬁ;%ﬁf against Mallikarjuna for maintenance at Rs. 2,000 a month, and
for arrears of past maintenance at the same rate, and in his
judgment in these suits the District Judge of Kistna, on 4th
December 1891, said, © the decree will be for twelve years’ mainte-
nance at Rs. 500 a month, deducting 39 months which they ” (the
petitioners) “ have already veceived: there will also be mainte-
nance at Rs. 500 a month for soven months, the duration of these
suits : there will be maintenance from this date at the rate of
Rs. 750 per mensem.” The decree in each suit was * that defend-
ant do pay to plaintiff maintenance at Rs. 750 per mensem on
4th of each month beginning with January 4th, 1892, as also
Rs. 56,000, with interest at 6 per cent. per annum from this date
to date of payment, towards past maintenance the whole to be a
charge in the Challapalli Zamindari.”
From these decrces Mallikarjuna appealed to the High Court.
On 22nd April 1892 he made an application to the District Judge in
the paxtition suit for a refund of the Rs. 19,500 which had (under
the order of the High Court) been paid in that suit to each of the
petitioners, but his application was refused.
On 9th Mareh 1894 the High Court, in the appeals in the
maintenance suits, reversed the decrees of the District Judge as to
Rs. 52,500 arrears of maintenance, but confivmed thoge decrees in
allowing to the petitioners the sums of Hs, 19,500 received by
them, as well as the sum of Rs. 9,500 for maintenance pending
the suit in the Distriet Court, and also confirmed the decrees as to
foture maintenance. The Iligh Court, howover, held that the
petitioners must refund the sums of Rs. 19,600 received in the
partition suit. On the same day (9th March 1894) the High
Court reversed the order of the District Judge of 22nd April 1892
and allowed the application for a refund of the sums of Rs. 19,500
but without interest, making an order to that effect. Both the
petitioners and Mallikarjuna appealed to His Majesty in Couneil
from these orders of the High Couxt.
Pending the appeals Mallikarjuna, on the 28th October 1896,
applied in the maintenance suits to set off the sums of Re. 19,500,
the refund of which had been ordered in the partition suit, against



VOL. XXVIL] MADRAS SERIES. 1565

the same sums decreed to the petitioners in the maintenance suits,
and that application was granted, the petitioners not objecting.

On 7th August 1900 the Judicial Committee of the Privy
Council reversed, in appeal, the decrees of the High Court in the

maintenance suits (see Baju Yarlegadda Malfikarjuna Prasada
Nayuduv. Raja Turlagadde Durga Praseda Neyudu(l)yand restored
the decrees of the Districh Judge as fo the arrears of maintenance.
The decree (so far as material) was as follows:— It is hereby
ordered that the said decree of the High Court of Judicature at
Madras, dated 9th March 1894, be and the same is hereby dis-
charged in so far as it ordors and decrees that in amendment of
the decree of the District Court of Kistna, dated 4th Decembor
1891, as to arrears of maintenance and property charged, the
amount of Rs. 23,000 be substituted for Rs. 56,000 awarded in the
said decree of the said District Court, . . . . and in liew
thereof it is hereby ordered that the orders contained in the said
decrce of the said District Court as to the payment of Rs. 56,000,
as to the interest thereon, and as to the property on which the
same aro to be charged be and the same are hereby restored.”

On 16th August 1900 Mallikarjuna applied to the District
Court stating that he had in accordance with the orvder of the
Privy Council paid into the treasury two sums of Re. 52,500
(being the sum of Rs. 56,000 after deducting Rs. 3,500 which
had been paid in 1892 after the decree of the District Judge), and
on 22nd August 1900 the petitioners applied for payment to them
of the sums of Rs. 52,500.

On 11th March 1901 the petitioners applied for execution of
His Majesty’s order in Council so far as it remained unexecuted,
giving oredit for the sums of Rs. 52,500 received out of Court.
On the 13th March 1901 Mallikarjuna put in a petition claiming
that the sums of Rs. 19,500 with interest ought to be deducted
from the amount remaining to be recovered under the Privy
Council order. The Distriet Judge disallowed this claim, but on
appeal by Mallikarjuna the High Court on 27th January 1903
decided that the petitioners must give cred1t for the said sums of
Rs. 19,500.

The petitioners subm1tted ’chat the proper constructlon of His
Majesty’s order in Council was that the petitioners should be

(1) LL.R., 87 LA, 1615 LLR., 24 Mad,, 147,

In TR
MATTER OF
THE PETITION
or
' YAarracaPDA
Durca
P ssApa

+ ADU.,



In THE
MATTER OF
THE PRILTION
o
YARLAGADDA
Dukea
Prasana
NAYADU,

156 THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS.  (VOL. XXVII,

placed in the same position as they were placed in by the deoree
of the District Judge, and pointed out that the sums of Rs. 19,5600
which had already been allowed for and deducted in His Majesty’s
order would, under the decision of the High Court, be deducted a
scoond, time.

The petitioners prayed IIis Majesty in Council to give such
directions, make such declarations, and (if necessary) so amend
the order in Couneil as to give it the effect intended.

Mr. L. De Gruyilher for the defendant contended that as an
appeal had been filed from the decision of the High Court in the
exocution of the order of lis Majesty in Counecil, that oxdex
could not be dealt with until the appeal came on for hearing : the
petition was an informal appeal from the form of the order.

[Tord MacNacutEN reforred to Rajunder Narain Rae v, Bijai
Govind Sing(l) as to the power of the Judicial Committee in
dealing with orders in Council. ]

Siv W. Rattigan, w.c., and Mr. Cowell contended that, it being
cortain that there was no infention that the sums of Rs. 19,500
should be twice dedueted, words should be added to the order
in Council which would make that clear to the Court that had
to execute the order, and so render the expense of an appeal
unnecessary.

Mr. De Gruyther yeplied.

On 2nd December 1908 their Lordships expressed the following
opinion which was delivered by Lord MACNAGHTEN.

JupeMENT.—Their Lordships arc of opinion that the orders of
His Majesty in Couneil of the 7th August 1900 werc intended to
uphold the decrees of the First Court, and to decide that the sum
due to the petitioners at the date of His Majesty’s orders was the
balance of RBs. 56,000, after deducting the sum of Rs. 18,500 in
question between the parties.

Their Lordships will make no order as to the costs of this
petition, and direct the petition to stand over generally.

Solicitors for the petitioners—Messrs. Frank Richardson and
Sadler,
Solicitor for Raja Yarlagadda Mallikarjuna—-My. 2. T. Tusher.

(1) 2 Moo, LA, 181 ot pp. 207 and 216,

ey



